BILL

No. 112 of 1936.

An Act Relating to the Administration of The Debt Adjustment Act, 1933.

(Assented to

, 1936.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Debt Adjustment Act, 1933, Administration Act."
- 2. For the purpose of bettering the administration of *The Debt Adjustment Act, 1933*, being chapter 13 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1933, it is hereby declared that the Clerk of the Supreme Court in every judicial district and the Deputy Clerk of the Supreme Court in every sub-judicial district shall be an agent of the Debt Adjustment Board and as such agent is hereby empowered, in the judicial district or sub-judicial district for which he is appointed,—
 - (a) subject to the direction of the Board, to do all such acts and things as the Board is empowered to do by section 4 of the said Act; and
 - (b) with the approval of the Board, to do all such acts and things as the Board is empowered to do by sections 6 and 7 of the said Act;
- and it is hereby further declared that the Board may appoint any person as the agent of the Board at any place where there is no office of the Supreme Court for and within any area specified by the Board and that such person shall have the same powers within such area as are conferred by this section upon a Clerk of the Supreme Court.
- 3. This Act shall come into force upon a date to be fixed by Proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor in Council.

FIRST SESSION

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1 EDWARD VIII

1936

BILL

An Act Relating to the Administration of The Debt Adjustment . Act, 1933.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

Hon. Mr. Hugill.

EDMONTON: A. Shnitka, King's Printer 1936